
KINETICS STUDY OF Pb(lI) ADSORPTION ON XANTHATED
LEUCAENA LEUCOCEPHALA LEAF POWDER

LIYANA AINUN BINTI YAMIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
In the Faculty of Applied Science

Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2016



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, I do like to thank Allah S.W.T and His messenger, Prophet Muhammad

S.A.W because with His permission, I have finished my final year project

successfully. I also like to thank my parents and family for their love and

encouragement, whose always support me although they are not with me while doing

this thesis.

I would like to give my most thankful and deepest appreciation to my supervisor,

Mrs. Mardhiah Ismail Binti Ismail for stimulating suggestion, helps especially in

writing this thesis and giving her full effort in guiding and encouragement in

maintaining our progress in track. I would like also to acknowledge with much

appreciation to the laboratory assistant of Makmal Kimia 2, Mr. Mohd Fouzi Bin

ldrus who gave the permission to use all required apparatus, chemicals and

equipment necessary and useful information to complete analysis.

Last but not least, this thesis will never be done without the guidance from the

project coordinator, Dr. Aiza Binti Harun and other lecturers for their comments and

tips and the support from my classmates. Thanks for your cooperation. Hope Allah

S.W.T will bless all of you.

Liyana Ainun Binti Yamin

111



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWKEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of study
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Objectives
1.4 Significance of study
1.5 Scope and limitations

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Adsorption
2.2 Leucaena leucocephala leaf
2.3 Chemical modification

2.3.1 Xanthation

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1 Materials
3.1 .1 Raw material
3.1.2 Chemicals and reagents
3.1.3 Apparatus
3.1.4 Equipment and analytical instruments

3.2 Methods
3.2.1 Adsorbent preparation
3.2.2 Xanthate treatment
3.2.3 Preparation oflead solutions
3.2.4 Adsorbent characterization
3.2.5 Batch adsorption study

tv

iii
iv
vi

vii
viii
ix
x

1
2
3
4
4

6
8

10
11

13
13
13
14
14
15
15
15
16
16
17



CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Adsorbent characterization 20
4.1.1 Attenuated Total Reflectance- Fourier Transform Infrared

Spectrometer 20
4.1.2 Thermo Gravimetric Analysis 23

4.2 Batch adsorption study 25
4.2.1 Effect of pH 25
4.2.2 Effect of initial concentration and contact time 27
4.2.3 Effect of dosage 29
4.2.4 Kinetic study 30

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 34

CITED REFERENCES 36

CURRICULUM VITAE 41

v



ABSTRACT

KINETICS STUDY OF Pb(lI) ADSORPTION ON XANTHATED
LEUCAENA LEUCOCEPHALA LEAF POWDER

Leucaena leucocephala (LL) leaf powder was treated with xanthate and its
performance in the removal of Pb(II) ion from aqueous solution was evaluated. The
characteristics of xanthate treated Leucaena leucocephala leaf powder (XLL) was
investigated by ATR-Fourier Transform Infrared (ATR-FTIR) and
Thermogravimetric analysis (TGA). The effect of several parameters which can
affect the adsorption of Pb(II) onto XLL such as pH, adsorbent dosage and kinetic
were studied. The optimum pH range for Pb(II) adsorption was at range pH 4. Two
kinetic model; pseudo-first order and pseudo-second order model were used to
analyse the Pb(II) adsorption process and the results showed that the pseudo-second
order was fitted well with correlation coefficient R2 greater than 0.999. The
maximum adsorption capacity ofPb(II) was 76.34 mg/g.

IX


	LIYANA AINUN BINTI YAMIN
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of study
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Objectives
	1.4 Significance of study
	1.5 Scope and limitations

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Adsorption
	2.2 Leucaena leucocephala leaf
	2.3 Chemical modification
	2.3.1 Xanthation


	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.1.1 Raw Material
	3.1.2 Chemicals and Reagents
	3.1.3 Apparatus
	3.1.4 Equipment and analytical instruments

	3.2 Methods
	3.2.1 Adsorbent preparation
	3.2.2 Xanthate treatment
	3.2.3 Preparation of lead solutions
	3.2.4 Adsorbent characterization
	3.2.4.1 pHslurry
	3.2.4.2 ATR-FTIR
	3.2.4.3 TGA

	3.2.5 Batch adsorption study
	3.2.5.1 Effect of pH
	3.2.5.2 Effect of initial concentration and contact time
	3.2.5.3 Effect of dosage
	3.2.5.4 Kinetic study



	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Adsorbent Characterization
	4.1.1 Attenuated Total Reflectance- Fourier Transform Infrared Spectrometer
	4.1.2 Thermo gravimetric analysis

	4.2 Batch adsorption study
	4.2.1 Effect of pH
	4.2.2 Effect of initial concentration and contact time
	4.2.3 Effect of dosage
	4.2.4 Kinetic study


	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	CITED REFERENCES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



