KINETICS STUDY OF Pb(II) ADSORPTION ON XANTHATED LEUCAENA LEUCOCEPHALA LEAF POWDER

LIYANA AINUN BINTI YAMIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry In the Faculty of Applied Science Universiti Teknologi MARA **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

First of all, I do like to thank Allah S.W.T and His messenger, Prophet Muhammad

S.A.W because with His permission, I have finished my final year project

successfully. I also like to thank my parents and family for their love and

encouragement, whose always support me although they are not with me while doing

this thesis.

I would like to give my most thankful and deepest appreciation to my supervisor,

Mrs. Mardhiah Ismail Binti Ismail for stimulating suggestion, helps especially in

writing this thesis and giving her full effort in guiding and encouragement in

maintaining our progress in track. I would like also to acknowledge with much

appreciation to the laboratory assistant of Makmal Kimia 2, Mr. Mohd Fouzi Bin

Idrus who gave the permission to use all required apparatus, chemicals and

equipment necessary and useful information to complete analysis.

Last but not least, this thesis will never be done without the guidance from the

project coordinator, Dr. Aiza Binti Harun and other lecturers for their comments and

tips and the support from my classmates. Thanks for your cooperation. Hope Allah

S.W.T will bless all of you.

Liyana Ainun Binti Yamin

iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWKEDGEMENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK			iii iv vi viii viii ix
CHA	APTER 1 I	INTRODUCTION	
1.1	_	ound of study	1
1.2		n statement	2
1.3	Objectiv		3
1.4	_	ance of study	4
1.5	Scope a	nd limitations	4
CHA	APTER 2 I	LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Adsorpt	ion	6
2.2	Leucaen	na leucocephala leaf	8
2.3	Chemica	al modification	10
	2.3.1	Xanthation	11
СНА	APTER 3 N	METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Material	ls	13
	3.1.1 I	Raw material	13
	3.1.2	Chemicals and reagents	13
	3.1.3	Apparatus	14
	3.1.4	Equipment and analytical instruments	14
3.2		Methods	
		Adsorbent preparation	15
		Xanthate treatment	15
		Preparation of lead solutions	16
		Adsorbent characterization	16
	3.2.5 I	Batch adsorption study	17

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 4.1 Adsorbent characterization 20 4.1.1 Attenuated Total Reflectance- Fourier Transform Infrared 20 Spectrometer 4.1.2 Thermo Gravimetric Analysis 23 Batch adsorption study 4.2 25 4.2.1 Effect of pH 25 4.2.2 Effect of initial concentration and contact time 27 4.2.3 Effect of dosage 29 4.2.4 Kinetic study 30 **CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS** 34 36 **CITED REFERENCES**

41

CURRICULUM VITAE

ABSTRACT

KINETICS STUDY OF Pb(II) ADSORPTION ON XANTHATED LEUCAENA LEUCOCEPHALA LEAF POWDER

Leucaena leucocephala (LL) leaf powder was treated with xanthate and its performance in the removal of Pb(II) ion from aqueous solution was evaluated. The characteristics of xanthate treated Leucaena leucocephala leaf powder (XLL) was investigated by ATR-Fourier Transform Infrared (ATR-FTIR) and Thermogravimetric analysis (TGA). The effect of several parameters which can affect the adsorption of Pb(II) onto XLL such as pH, adsorbent dosage and kinetic were studied. The optimum pH range for Pb(II) adsorption was at range pH 4. Two kinetic model; pseudo-first order and pseudo-second order model were used to analyse the Pb(II) adsorption process and the results showed that the pseudo-second order was fitted well with correlation coefficient R² greater than 0.999. The maximum adsorption capacity of Pb(II) was 76.34 mg/g.